0.6

N
SE

lo
g (

-)

Calibration

w down_
 seepage_flux

storcap_
ow

q_ow_
out_cap

1.2

1.0

0.8

0.6

0.4

0.2

0.0

N
SE

lo
g (

-)

Validation

Figure 4.16: Sensitivity analysis (method A) for each calibrated parameter (using well L-PB46 for the
calibration in district w0)

Using Method B for estimating sensitivity (see Table 4.3), the results (explicit changes in model
performance) were in line with those in Method A. The largest deviation from the normal conditions
(the case of no change, ‘default’) was observed for parameter storcap ow (especially in validation).
Regarding q ow out cap, it showed the least sensitivity as was observed using Method A (the difference
was minor and was not noticeable using three significant digits). The changes for parameters w and

60 Chapter 4

down seepage flux were much larger for validation than calibration as noticed using Method A for
sensitivity analysis.

Table 4.3: NSElog values when each parameter of the selected model using well L-PB46 (in district w0)
increased or decreased by 10% (method B)

Calibration - NSElog (-) Validation - NSElog

w down seepage flux storcap ow q ow out cap w down seepage flux storcap ow q ow out cap

+10% 0.546 0.549 -0.181 0.666 0.031 0.004 -1.445 -0.086
-10% 0.638 0.682 0.231 0.666 -0.281 -0.448 -2.381 -0.086

default 0.666 0.666 0.666 0.666 -0.086 -0.086 -0.086 -0.086

Regarding Method C, boxplots in Figure 4.17 present the variability in model performance based on a
change in each parameter’s range by a 10% increase or a 10% decrease for calibration and validation
respectively. Variation of w and down seepage flux in calibration increased slightly for both increase
and decrease cases compared to the ‘no change’ status. Another point is that, in calibration, the
performance (based on median values) of storcap ow decreased for both changes but this did not
happen for q ow out cap. For that parameter in calibration, a 10% reduction of its range increased
the median NSElog whereas a 10% increase of its range lowered that performance reducing slightly the